	Ref No.: FOI/2526/SG18034

	Date FOI request received: 11 February 2026

	Date FOI response: 12 February 2026

	REQUEST & RESPONSE: I am looking for this information due to establishing a better understanding of the needs of any nursing services you provide, along with the service users covered. No documentation is required, however full and clear disclosure is appreciated.

Unless otherwise stated, all questions relate to Nursing usage only.

1. Please provide name and contact details (email address and telephone number where possible) of the following (broken down per site): 

a) Temporary Staffing Manager or Staff Bank Manager 

OUR RESPONSE: Amrik Singh (amrik.singh2@nhs.net).  In accordance with the Privacy and Electronic Communications (EC Directive) Regulations we withhold permission for you to either store these details on your database or make unsolicited contact for marketing purposes.
b) Lead Cancer Nurse and/or; 

OUR RESPONSE: As an integrated mental health, learning disabilities and community health services Trust we do not hold the information you require.  However, we believe the University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust will hold this information.  Contact details about how to make an FOI request to them can be found at: https://www.leicestershospitals.nhs.uk/aboutus/freedom-of-information/ 

c) Cancer Manager 

OUR RESPONSE: Please refer to response above.  
2. How much nursing agency usage from January 2025 to December 2025 has the Trust used? This is a request for Nursing only. I request for this information to be broken down into the following:

a) unit/site and ward/department 

OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested and this would require a manual review to determine.  Please use the following link: https://www.leicspart.nhs.uk/about/corporate-responsibilities/what-we-spend-and-how-we-spend-it/  and scroll to the ‘Agency Spend’ section to access Directorate usage.  
b) grade/title (i.e. Band 5/6/7 Nurse etc.) 

OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested and this would require a manual review to determine.  
c) amount of hours and/or full time equivalent (FTE) broken down per month during the requested time period above 

OUR RESPONSE:

 

Jan 25

Feb 25

Mar 25

Apr 25

May 25

Jun 25

Jul 25

Aug 25

Sep 25

Oct 25

Nov 25

Dec 25

FTE

145.1

122.1

122.7

103.1

90.3

90.4

91.4

82.0

80.7

81.5

76.3

68.7

d) total cost of agency usage (in £) per month during the requested time period above 

OUR RESPONSE: This information is exempt from disclosure under Section 21 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 as it is published on our website. This is an absolute exemption and there is no requirement that we consider the Public Interest Test when relying upon this exemption. Please use the following link: https://www.leicspart.nhs.uk/about/corporate-responsibilities/what-we-spend-and-how-we-spend-it/ and scroll to the ‘Agency Spend’ section to access spend for Framework and Off Framework agency staff. 

e) what agencies were used, along with total amount in £ per agency on a monthly basis during the requested time period above 

OUR RESPONSE: HCRG Workforce.
f) of these agencies, who were classified as ‘off framework’ and ‘on framework’ 

OUR RESPONSE: Please refer to response above.  No off framework.  

3. How does the Trust source any Nurse agency requirements? I request your answer include any frameworks that you use along with the number of SLAs you have in place with providers.

OUR RESPONSE: We have a managed service contract with HCRG under the CCS RM6281 framework. All agency requirements are fulfilled by HCRG and their supply chain.
4. Based on your answer above, can you confirm the number of incidences whereby your agency need has been charged above NHSi cap, broken down per shift on a monthly basis i.e. April 2018 = 25 shifts and by what agency

OUR RESPONSE: Since 1st July 2025, no agency shifts have been paid above NHS England price caps.
5. Who is responsible for making the decision on which agency/recruitment business to use to fulfil your agency nursing requirements. Please include name and contact details (email and telephone number where possible).

OUR RESPONSE: Darren Wilson, Head of Procurement (darren.wilson1@nhs.net).  In accordance with the Privacy and Electronic Communications (EC Directive) Regulations we withhold permission for you to either store these details on your database or make unsolicited contact for marketing purposes.
6. What are the Trusts current full-time and part-time vacancies for:

a) Cancer Clinical Nurse Specialists

b) Lead Cancer Nurse

c) Cancer Manager

d) Chemotherapy Nurses

e) Radiology Nurses

f) Oncology Nurses

OUR RESPONSE: As an integrated mental health, learning disabilities and community health services Trust we do not hold the information you require for a-f above.  However, we believe the University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust will hold this information.  Contact details about how to make an FOI request to them can be found at: https://www.leicestershospitals.nhs.uk/aboutus/freedom-of-information/  

g) General Nurses (all specialisms) 

OUR RESPONSE: 91.2 FTE a of 12 February 2026. 



